
Chr MtU of f ravibrurp
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1974-2

No. 2 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
CHAPTER 1973-28., APPROVED JUNE 25, 1973, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM
OF ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS
AND EIGHT CENTS ($145,770.08) TO ITEM 0, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS.

Approved January 9, 1974

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1973-28 of .the Ordinances of the City of Providence,
as approved June 25, 1973, entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
$80,014,799.31 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Period
Beginning July 1, 1973 and Ending June 30, 1974", as amended is hereby further
amended by appropriating the sum of One Hundred Forty-Five .Thousand Seven Hundred
Seventy Dollars and Eight Cents ($145,770.08) to Item 0, in .the following
Departments:

01-01 Mayor's Office

01-03 City Clerk

01-04 City Sergeant

01-05 Law Department

01-06 Providence Municipal Court

01-07 Probate Court

02-01 Director of Finance

02-02 Controller's Division

02-03 Employee's.Retirement

02-05 City Collector's

02-06 Water Board Collections

02-07 City Assessor's

02-09 Treasurer's Office

03-01 Commissioner, Public Safety

03-02 Police Department

03-03 Fire Department

03-04 Department of Communications

03-05 Traffic Engineering

04-01 Building Inspection - Administration

04-02 Bldg. Inspection - Structures & Zoning

$ 2,600.00

1,612.00

312.00

2,054.00

2,704.00

1,638.00

2,512.12

5,590.00

1,014.00

3,458.00

702.00

5,174.00

1,144.00

1,992.12

11,662.04

884.00

8,294.00

2,574.00

2,330.12

2,652.00
6z



No.

CHAPTER

XN ORDIINANCH

r

1

N,9" Z9 9 53 AM '13
DEP F. ,;: t:, r ::_ERR
PROVIDENCE, R.I.



14r MtU of provibrurr
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page z

04-03 Bldg. Inspection - Plumbing, Draining and
Gas Piping 1,456.00

04-04 Bldg, Inspection - Electrical Installation 11482,00

04-05 Bldg. Inspection - Mechanical Equipment
and Installations 1,664.00

04-06 Zoning Board of Review 494.00

04-07 Building Board of Review -78.00

04-08 Housing Board of Review 52.00

05-01 Public Works - General Administration 4,670.12

05-02 Public Works - Engineering Office 7,020.00

.05-03 Public Works _ Sanitation Administration 858.00

05-06 Public Works - Sewage Disposal 702.00

05-07 Public Works - Waste Collection and
Processing 546.00

05-08 Public Works - Highway Division 806.00

05-09 Public Works - Bridge Maintenance 286.00

05-11 Public Works - Sewer Construction and Maint. 286.00

05-12 Public Works - Street Lighting 208.00

05-13 Public Works - Municipal Docks 1,222..00

05-15 Public Works - Garage Maint. & Repairs 260.00

06-01 Recreation 1,924.00

06-02 Recreation - Seasonal Help 896.00

06-03 Elderly Multi-Purpose Center 707.20

07-01 Public Property - Administration 3,890.12

07-02 Public Property - Land & Parks 2,418.00

07-03 Public Property - Maint. & Repair 988.00 .

07-04 Public Property - Public Buildings 2,470.00

07-05 Public Property - Custodial Services 702.00

09-01 Recorder of Deeds 2,158.00

09-02 Superintendent of Weights & Measures 884.00

09-03 Vital. Statistics 1,508.00

09-04 Board of Canvassers 1,872.00

09-05 Bureau of Licenses 1,352.00

09-06 Providence Human Relations Commission 1,196.00

09-07 Providence Civilian Defense 1,820.00



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE



Cop (MU of f routdrar
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page . 3

V v 
l: 

09-08 Planning & Urban Development ;~., $ 25,886.-12

16-01 Water - Administration 'U 4,618.12
• ~il

16-02 . Water - Source of Supply j 2,444.00
i

16-03 Water - Transmission & Dtstri~ut on,{ 1,222.00
:s

16-04 Water - Accounting & Commercial'; 3;822;00

TOTAL $145,770.08

SECTION 2.. The said sum of One Hundred.Forty-Five Thousand Seven
Hundred Seventy Dollars and Eight Cents ($145,770.08) as .thus added and
appropriated shall be obtained by authorizing and directing the City

Controller and City Treasurer to transfer One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand
Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Eight Cents ($1+5,770.08) from the Reserve
for Extraordinary Expenditures Account to the Receipt Account.

~ <%
SECTION 3. The Estimated Receipts from Pe;$eserve for Extraord-

inary Expenditures Account are hereby increased`by. ri4'ljundred Forty-Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Eight Cerits ($145,770.08)...

„ ̀t~ k.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take,effe t 4pon its passage.

M Crff CQUNCIL

DEC ~~, IN CITY
REAC 3 ~SS►ED COU NCI L

~.......C' 
ji~ 

JAN 3 1974
K FINAti RBMPNGI

RBAD Ake! MWEP

.r

Z
~$ID NT

V PROVED

Sara e~04



No.

IN CITY COUNCIL

DEC 6 11973

FIRST READM
REFERRED TO "APACE

i

THE COMMITTEE ON

E
Appmvea Passage of ; y
The Within-C4dinmee

CMG = • ̀ :
S

DEC 1,973 
_

r. l

W


